Universiti Teknologi MARA

Sek. Men. Keb. Ismail Petra (SMIP)
Hostel Fee Payment System

Shazwani Fathine Bind Ab Rahim

Thesis submitted in fulfillment ofthe requirement for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2012



DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or

otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

JULY, 2012 SHAZWANIFATHINE BINTI AB RAHIM

2009174183



ABSTRACT

As computer revolve and become faster and easier to use besides of easy to learn
with so many sources, the student information management that previously perform
manually can now be performed with the use of computers more effectively and
efficiently than before. Originally, the hostel fee payments are record in manual files
and then the receipts will be given to the student to be kept. This manual system
however has occurs some problems where the manual files might easy damage and
the files are highly risk if uncertain disaster happen especially in the monsoon
season. Besides, it also quite hard to manage outdated student details and their fee
payment records and as human being, the staff may also unrealized the errors occur
in fee payment records that finally will faced some difficulties in producing accurate
reports. Therefore this research is done to study the characteristics of web-based
system besides to design and develop prototype of hostel fee payment management
web-based system and finally to evaluate the usability of proposed system. The
implementation of Waterfall model in this research is very helpful and suitable for
management control. The evaluation of the system is done by distribute a set of
questionnaire in order to produce some results. From the evaluation, it shows that the
system 60% help the staff solve the problems and improve their performance. The
revolution of technology may create more powerful system in the future. The SMIP
Hostel Fee Payment System can soon be upgrade into online fee payment system as
well as increases the accessibility ofthe user. Last but not least, it also recommend to
improve the ability of the system by centralized the hostel fee payment management
system with the school treasurer department system so that the system will be more

effective and well-organized.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS PAGE

DECLARATION [

APPROVAL I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS v
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS viil
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1. Overview 1
1.2. Problem Statement 2
1.3. Objectives 4
14. Scope 4
15. Significant Of The Project 4
1.6. Research Methodology 5
1.7. Summary 5
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1. Introduction 6
2.2.  Web-Based System 6
2.3. Computerized Student Record System 9

2.4. Database System 11



2.5.

2.6.

System Development Process
2.5.1. Methodology Using Waterfall Model

Summary

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2.
3.3.
3.4.

3.5.

3.6.
3.7.

3.8.
3.9.
3.10.

Introduction

System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)
Planning Stage

Analysis Stage

3.4.1. Primary Data

3.4.2. Secondary Data

Design Stage

3.5.1. Context Diagram

3.5.2.  Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)
3.5.3.  User Interface Design

3.5.4. Sitemap

3.5,5. Flowchart

Development Stage

Testing Stage

3.7.1.  System Testing

3.7.2.  User Testing

Documentation

Proposed System Architecture

Summary

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

4.1.
4.2.
4.3.

Introduction
Result
Evaluation Of System

13
13
15

16
16
18
19
19
19
20
20
21
23
24
25
26
26
26
26
26
27
27

29
29
34

Vi



	Sek. Men. Keb. Ismail Petra (SMIP) Hostel Fee Payment System
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS



