Universiti Teknologi MARA

Sek. Men. Keb. Ismail Petra (SMIP) Hostel Fee Payment System

Shazwani Fathine Binti Ab Rahim

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirement for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

JULY, 2012

SHAZWANI FATHINE BINTI AB RAHIM

2009174183

ABSTRACT

As computer revolve and become faster and easier to use besides of easy to learn with so many sources, the student information management that previously perform manually can now be performed with the use of computers more effectively and efficiently than before. Originally, the hostel fee payments are record in manual files and then the receipts will be given to the student to be kept. This manual system however has occurs some problems where the manual files might easy damage and the files are highly risk if uncertain disaster happen especially in the monsoon season. Besides, it also quite hard to manage outdated student details and their fee payment records and as human being, the staff may also unrealized the errors occur in fee payment records that finally will faced some difficulties in producing accurate reports. Therefore this research is done to study the characteristics of web-based system besides to design and develop prototype of hostel fee payment management web-based system and finally to evaluate the usability of proposed system. The implementation of Waterfall model in this research is very helpful and suitable for management control. The evaluation of the system is done by distribute a set of questionnaire in order to produce some results. From the evaluation, it shows that the system 60% help the staff solve the problems and improve their performance. The revolution of technology may create more powerful system in the future. The SMIP Hostel Fee Payment System can soon be upgrade into online fee payment system as well as increases the accessibility of the user. Last but not least, it also recommend to improve the ability of the system by centralized the hostel fee payment management system with the school treasurer department system so that the system will be more effective and well-organized.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTI	PAGE	
DECLA	i	
APPRO	ii	
ACKN	iii	
ABSTR	iv	
TABLE	v	
LIST O	viii	
LIST O	ix	
LIST O	xi	
СНАРТ	ER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1.	Overview	1
1.2.	Problem Statement	2
1.3.	Objectives	4
1.4.	Scope	4
1.5.	Significant Of The Project	4
1.6.	Research Methodology	5
1.7.	Summary	5
СНАРТ	ER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1.	Introduction	6
2.2.	Web-Based System	6
2.3.	Computerized Student Record System	9
2.4.	Database System	11

	2.5. System Development Process			13		
		2.5.1.	Methodology Using Waterfall Model	13		
	2.6.	Summa	ary	15		
~	** 4 8 7 7 7	D 4 DD				
C	HAPTE	R 3 RE	SEARCH METHODOLOGY			
	3.1.	Introduction		16		
	3.2. System Development Life Cycle (SDLC)			16		
	3.3.	Plannir	18			
	3.4.	Analysis Stage		19		
		3.4.1.	Primary Data	19		
		3.4.2.	Secondary Data	19		
	3.5.	Design	Stage	20		
		3.5.1.	Context Diagram	20		
		3.5.2.	Entity Relationship Diagram (ERD)	21		
		3.5.3.	User Interface Design	23		
		3.5.4.	Sitemap	24		
		3.5.5.	Flowchart	25		
	3.6. Development Stage			26		
	3.7.	Testing Stage		26		
		3.7.1.	System Testing	26		
		3.7.2.	User Testing	26		
		Documentation		26		
		Propos	ed System Architecture	27		
	3.10.	Summary		27		
C]	HAPTE	R 4 RE	SULTS AND ANALYSIS			
	4.1.	Introdu	ection	29		
	4.2.	Result		29		
	43	Evalue	tion Of System	34		